

October 20, 2023

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket Room on October 20, 2023 at 1:25 p.m.

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Hon. Herbert H. Hilliard, Chairman c/o Ectory Lawless, Docket Room Manager Tennessee Public Utility Commission 502 Deaderick Street, 4th Floor Nashville, TN 37243 TPUC.DocketRoom@tn.gov

RE: Application of Limestone Water Utility Operating Company, LLC for:
(1) Authority to Expand its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to Include the Laurel Creek Subdivision and (2) Motion to Waive Commission Rule 1220-04-13-.17(c)(3), TPUC Docket No. 22-00059

Dear Chairman Hilliard:

As a follow-up to the Consumer Advocate's December 6, 2022, letter in the above-captioned matter, Limestone Water Utility Operating Company, LLC, is submitting the attached Bond pursuant to TPUC Rule 1220-04-13-.17(2)(e)(11).

As required, the original plus four (4) hard copies will be mailed to your office. Should you have any questions concerning this filing, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

BUTLER SNOW LLP

clw

Attachment

cc: Russ Mitten, Limestone Water Utility Operating Company, LLC

Vance L. Broemel, Consumer Advocate Division

Karen H. Stachowski, Consumer Advocate Division

Bond Number: 100808241 Initial Premium: \$6,600.00

Subdivision Improvement Faithful Performance Bond

That we, Westpark Investments				
That we,	, 220			as Principal, and
American Contractors Indemnit				
a corporation organized and exi	sting under the law	s of the Sta	te of <u>California</u>	and authorized to
transact a general surety busine	ess in the State of	Tennessee	, as Sure	ty, are held and firmly bound
unto				
Limestone Water Utility Operati	ng Company, LLC			
		as Obl	igee, in the amount	
** Three Hundred Thrity Thousa	and and 00/100 **			Dollars
(\$ <u>330,000.00</u>) law	ful money of the U	nited States	of America, for the	payment whereof, well and trul
to be made, we hereby bind our	selves, our heirs, e	executors, a	dministrators, jointly	and severally, firmly by these
presents.				
THE CONDITION OF THE FOR	REGOING OBLIGA	ATION IS SU	CH, that	
				(attaching the Council of the
WHEREAS, The Board of Supe	rvisors of the Cour	nty of <u>Sevier</u>		_ (or the City Council of the
City of	_), State of <u>Tennes</u>	ssee	, and the Principal n	ave entered into an agreement
whereby principal agrees to inst		ertain desigr	nated public improve	ments described as
Construction of waste water tre	atment system			
·				
			22 222 24	
In Tract Number / Parcel Map N	lo. Parcel ID: 092-	020-025 & 0	92-020-01	
WHEREAS, said Principal is red improvements. NOW, THEREFORE, if the abor accordance with the plans appropriate and effect.	ve-bounden Princip	oal shall inst	all the offsite improv	ements as indicated above in
Signed and sealed this 18th	day of October		, 2023 .	
			, 	
	Pnn	icipal (s):		
		Westpark Inve	stments, LLC	
	D			
	By:	4		
	Sur	etv:	Y 0	4.
	Suiv	•	- **	*** **
		American C	Contractors Indemnit	y Company
	Bv:	North	To Plan	, 11E
	-7-		Vo	Alexis Pong Attorney-In-Fac
			*	05-20
			- 1	03-20

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Signature

validity of that document.
State of California County of
On OCT 1 8 2023 before me, P. KANEGAWA PEREZ, NOTARY PUBLIC (insert name and title of the officer)
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared ALEXIS PONG
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. P. KANEGAWA PEREZ COMM. #2461695 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Sep. 25, 2027

(Seal)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That American Contractors Indemnity Company of the State of California, a California corporation, does hereby appoint, ALEXIS PONG
its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bond number
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 1 st day of September, 2011.
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:
Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.
Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."
The Attorney-in-Fact named above may be an agent or a broker of the Company. The granting of this Power of Attorney is specific to this bond and does not indicate whether the Attorney-in-Fact is or is not an appointed agent of the Company.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, American Contractors Indemnity Company has caused its seal to be affixed hereto and executed by its President on this 18th day of April, 2022. AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY By: Adam S. Pessin, President
A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Los Angeles
On this 18th day of April, 2022, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Adam S. Pessin, President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (seal) SONIA 0, CARRELO Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2398710 My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2026
I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney and the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company as set forth above, are true and correct transcripts thereof and that neither the said Power of Attorney nor the resolution have been revoked and they are now in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 18th day of October Bond No. Agency No. 6077 Visit tmhcc.com/surety for more information CALIFORNIA HCCSOZZPOAACIC07/202

Bond No.: 100808241

Premium: Included in Performance Bond

PREMIUM INCLUDED IN PERFORMANCE BOND

SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.		
That we Westpark Invest	tments, LLC	, as Principal, and
That we, Westpark Invest American Contractors Indemnity Company	, a corporation org	janized and doing business under and by
virtue of the laws of the State of California and o	iuly licensed to conduct	a general surety business in the state of
Tennessee as Surety, are held and firmly bound u	nto the Limestone V	Vater Utility Operating Company, LLC as
Obligee, in the penal sum of ** Three Hundred Thrity Thou	sand and 00/100 ** (\$330,000.00 DOLLARS, for which
payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, ou	r neirs, executors and s	uccessors, jointly and severally lifting by
these presents.		
THE CONDITION OF THE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:		
Whereas the shave named Bringing has entered into an	agreement which is ma	de a part of this bond, with the
, Sta	ate ofTennessee	, as Obligee, for the designated
public improvements in the subdivision identified as	Construction of v	vaste water treatment system
as required by the applicable state law.		
	i II for tankan	and the preference of the work to file
Whereas, under the terms of said agreement, principal is r	equired before entering	upon the performance of the work, to life
a good and sufficient payment bond with theto secure th	a plaims of the Bringing	l'e subcontractors and suppliers
to secure the Now, therefore, said principal and the undersigned, as sur-	ety are held firmly hour	nd unto the
Limestone Water Utility Operating Company, LLC		ontractors, subcontractors, laborers,
materialmen and other persons employed in the performance		
thereon of any kind, that said surety will pay the same in	an amount not exceedi	ng the penal sum hereinabove set forth,
and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in a	addition to the penal sum	thereof, costs and reasonable expenses
and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by	Limestone Wa	ter Utility Operating Company, LLC
in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded ar	id fixed by the court, and	d to be taxed as costs and to be included
in the judgment therein rendered.		
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then	this obligation shall be	come null and void, otherwise it shall be
and remain in full force and effect.	tills obligation trial bo	some name tota, entermier is entermined
The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change	e, extension of time, al	teration or addition to the terms of said
agreement or the specifications accompanying the same s	hall in any manner affec	at its obligations on this bond, and it does
hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, altera	tion or addition.	
In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly	executed by the pri	ncipal and surety above named, on
18th of October 2023		
Principal (s):	Surety:	
	-	
Westpark Investments, LLC	Americ	can Contractors Indemnity Company
	ву: 🗛	White the
Ву:		Alexis Pong , Attorney-In Fact
	·	TO ALL THE STATE OF THE STATE O
		v 11
		1MHCCZZB SUBDIV05/2018
		ALLOOKAD SOBOIAOOXXUTA

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Signature

	attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
;	State of California County of
(On OCT 18 2023 before me, P. KANEGAWA PEREZ, NOTARY PUBLIC (insert name and title of the officer)
	(insert name and title of the officer)
;	personally appeared ALEXIS PONG who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
,	WITNESS my hand and official seal. P. KANEGAWA PEREZ COMM. #2461695 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County

(Seal)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That American Contractors Indemnity Company of the State of California, a California corporation, does hereby appoint,
ALEXIS PONG
its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bond number
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 1 st day of September, 2011.
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:
Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.
Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."
The Attorney-in-Fact named above may be an agent or a broker of the Company. The granting of this Power of Attorney is specific to this bond and does not indicate whether the Attorney-in-Fact is or is not an appointed agent of the Company.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, American Contractors President on this 18 th day of April, 2022. Indemnity Company has caused its seal to be affixed hereto and executed by its AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY By: Adam S. Pessin, President
The CALL CORNA MILET
A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Los Angeles
On this 18 th day of April, 2022, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Adam S. Pessin, President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (seal) SONIA 0. CARREJO Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 23987:0 My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2026
I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney and the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company as set forth above, are true and correct transcripts thereof and that neither the said Power of Attorney nor the resolution have been revoked and they are now in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 18th day of October , 2023 .
Bond No. 100808241 Agency No. 6077 Kic Lo, Assistant Secretary

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via U.S. Mail or electronic mail upon:

Vance L. Broemel, Esq.
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General
Consumer Advocate Division
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-0207
Vance.Broemel@ag.tn.gov

Karen H. Stachowski, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General
Consumer Advocate Division
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-0207
Karen.Stachowski@ag.tn.gov

This the 20th day of October 2023.

Melvin J. Malone